In the case of an Off-Market Share Purchase by the Company and assuming that the

Company purchases or acquires 202,335,454 Shares at the Maximum Price of S$0.038 for

each Share (being the price equivalent to 120% of the Average Closing Price of the Shares

for the five (5) consecutive Market Days on which the Shares were traded on the SGX-ST

immediately preceding the Latest Practicable Date), the maximum amount of funds required

for the purchase or acquisition is approximately S$7,688,747.25.

For illustrative purposes only and on the basis of the assumptions set out above as well as

the following:

(i) the Share Buy-Back Mandate had been effective on 31 March 2019; and

(ii) such Share purchases are funded solely by internal resources and/or borrowings,

the financial effects on the audited consolidated financial results of the Group and the

Company for FY2019, are set out below:

(i) Purchases made entirely out of capital and held as treasury shares

GROUP COMPANY

On-Market Share

Purchase

Off-Market Share

Purchase

On-Market Share

Purchase

Off-Market Share

Purchase

As at 31 March 2019

Before

S$’000

After

S$’000

Before

S$’000

After

S$’000

Before

S$’000

After

S$’000

Before

S$’000

After

S$’000

Share Capital and Reserves 123,191 123,191 123,191 123,191 166,807 166,807 166,807 166,807

Shares held in treasury - (6,879) - (7,689) - (6,879) - (7,689)

NTA(1) 123,066 116,187 123,066 115,377 166,807 159,928 166,807 159,118

Total Equity 123,260 116,380 123,259 115,570 166,807 159,928 166,807 159,118

Current Assets 135,581 128,702 135,581 127,892 14,039 7,160 14,039 6,350

Current Liabilities 48,955 48,955 48,955 48,955 911 911 911 911

Working Capital 86,626 79,747 86,626 78,937 13,128 6,249 13,128 5,439

Total Borrowings(2) 50,922 50,922 50,922 50,922 - - - -

Cash and cash equivalents 28,607 21,728 28,607 20,918 11,192 4,313 11,192 3,503

Number of Shares (‘000) 2,597,374 2,395,039 2,597,374 2,395,039 2,597,374 2,395,039 2,597,374 2,395,039

Number of Treasury Shares - 202,335 - 202,335 - 202,335 - 202,335

Financial Ratios

NTA per share (cents) 4.74 4.85 4.74 4.82 6.42 6.68 6.42 6.64

Gearing (times)(3) 0.41 0.44 0.41 0.44 - - - -

Current Ratio (times)(4) 2.77 2.63 2.77 2.61 15.41 7.86 15.41 6.97

Basic EPS (cents)(5) (1.32) (1.43) (1.32) (1.43) (0.10) (0.10) (0.10) (0.10)

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

13

GROUP COMPANY

On-Market Share

Purchase

Off-Market Share

Purchase

On-Market Share

Purchase

Off-Market Share

Purchase

As at 31 March 2019

Before

S$’000

After

S$’000

Before

S$’000

After

S$’000

Before

S$’000

After

S$’000

Before

S$’000

After

S$’000

Profit attributable to owner (34,366) (34,366) (34,366) (34,366) (2,490) (2,490) (2,490) (2,490)